

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**

**TESTAMENTARY AND INTESTATE JURISDICTION**

**MISC. PETITION NO. 29 OF 2020**

**IN**

**TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO. 1056 OF 2015**

Mr. Jeremias Mahimaidas Fernande .....Deceased

Dr. Farley Fernando .....Petitioner

**Vs.**

Smita Hanferd Fernando & Ors. ....Respondents

**WITH**

**MISC. PETITION NO. 16 OF 2017**

**IN**

**TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO. 1056 OF 2015**

**WITH**

**NOTICE OF MOTION NO. 69 OF 2018**

**IN**

**MISC. PETITION NO. 16 OF 2017**

-----  
Mr. Prathamesh Bhosle i/by MNSQ Legal for Petitioner.

Mr. Jayesh R. Vyas for Respondent Nos.1 & 2.

Alfiya Diamondwala i/by Daimondwala for Respondent No.3.

Mr. V. A. Joshi i/by M/s. Chitnis Vaithy & Co. for Respondent No.4.  
-----

**CORAM : ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.**

**DATE : 6<sup>th</sup> FEBRUARY, 2023**

**P.C.:-**

1. When the matter was called, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the parties submitted that substantial progress has been made to give effect to the last Will and Testament of Mr. Jeremias Mahimaidas Fernande. They requested a period of two weeks to work out the remaining moralities that were required to be done pursuant to the grant of Probate.
2. Time as prayed for is granted. Stand over to 20<sup>th</sup> February, 2023.

**(ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.)**