

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
TESTAMENTARY AND INTESTATE JURISDICTION

MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 29 OF 2020  
IN  
TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO. 1056 OF 2015

Mr. Jeremias Mahimaidas Fernando ...Deceased

Dr. Farley Fernando ...Petitioner

**Versus**

Smita Hanferd Fernando & Ors. ...Respondents

WITH  
MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 16 OF 2017  
IN  
TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO. 1056 OF 2015

WITH  
NOTICE OF MOTION NO. 69 OF 2018  
IN  
MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 16 OF 2017

\*\*\*

- Mr. Aditya Chitale and Mr. Prathmesh Bhosale i/b MNSQ Legal, for Petitioner.
- Mr. Devang Raut i/b Chitnis Vaithy & Co., for Respondent No. 4 in MPT/29/2020 and Petitioner in MPT/16/2017
- Mr. Yash M, Ms. Kinjal Upadhyay and Ms. Kinjal Kakkad i/b Mr. Jayesh R. Vyas, for Respondent Nos. 1 and 2.
- Mr. Noorain Patel and Ms. Alfiya Diamondwala i/b Diamondwala & Co., for Respondent No. 3.

\*\*\*

**CORAM : MANISH PITALE, J**

**DATE : 25<sup>th</sup> AUGUST, 2023**

**P. C. :**

1. The learned Counsel appearing for Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 seeks time to file reply affidavit. This Miscellaneous petition is pending since the year 2020 and the said Respondents appear to have been served in January, 2023.

2. In that light, as a matter of last chance, Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 are granted time of two weeks to file reply affidavit.

3. List for further consideration on **25<sup>th</sup> September, 2023**, “High on Board.”

**(MANISH PITALE, J.)**